
 

 

Scrutiny Children & 
Young People Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Robert Ward (Chair) 

Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Sue Bennett, Jerry Fitzpatrick, Bernadette Khan, Shafi Khan, 

Ola Kolade and Louisa Woodley 
 

 Co-optee Members 
 

Josephine Copeland (Non-voting Teacher representative), Mr Leo Morrell 
(Voting Diocesan Representative), Ms Elaine Jones (Voting Diocesan 
Representative (Catholic Diocese)) and Paul O'Donnell (Voting Parent 
Governor Representative) 
 

 Reserve Members: Margaret Bird, Mike Bonello, Alison Butler, Pat Clouder, 
Mary Croos, Patsy Cummings, Felicity Flynn, Helen Redfern and 
Andy Stranack 
 

A meeting of the Scrutiny Children & Young People Sub-Committee which you 
are hereby summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 14 September 2021 at 
6.30 pm in This meeting is being held remotely.  
 
Asmat Hussain 
Executive Director of Resources and 
Monitoring Officer (Interim) 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Stephanie Davis  
02087266000 x84384 
stephanie.davis@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Monday, 6 September 2021 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 
 

 

PLEASE NOTE: Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you 
can view the webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Stephanie Davis  
02087266000 x84384  as detailed above.  
 

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of the previous sub-committee meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 as an 
accurate record. 
 

3.   Disclosures of interest  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Action list update  

 Discussion on actions arising from previous meetings. 
 

6.   Early Help CSC and Education DashBoard  

 To receive the Children’s Social Care and Education Dashboards. 
(To Follow) 
 

7.   Service Impact and Budget Update (Pages 15 - 50) 

 To receive an overview of the staff changes, service impact and 
response to the budget reductions proposed under the Croydon 



 

 

Renewal Plan. 
 

8.   Cabinet Response to Recommendations (Pages 51 - 54) 

 The Children and Young People Sub-Committee is asked to review the 
response given by the Cabinet to recommendations made by the 
Committee and consider whether any further action is necessary.  

 

9.   What difference has this meeting made to Croydon's children  

 To discuss the findings from this meeting and expectations for 
Croydon’s Children. 
 

10.   Work Programme 2021-22 (Pages 55 - 58) 

 The Children and Young People Sub-Committee is asked to:-  
 
1. Note the current position of its Work Programme for 2021-22,  
2. To consider whether there are any other items that should be added to 
the work programme.  

 

11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Scrutiny Children & Young People Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 22 June 2021 at 6.30 pm in This meeting was held remotely 
via Microsoft Teams. 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Robert Ward (Chair); 
Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Sue Bennett, Bernadette Khan, Shafi Khan and Louisa Woodley 
 
Co-optee Members 
Josephine Copeland (Non-voting Teacher representative) 
 

Also  
Present: 

Councillor Alisa Flemming, Cabinet Member for Children Young People and 
Learning 
Councillor Maddie Henson, Deputy Cabinet Member for Children Young 
People and Learning 
Councillor Helen Redfern, Shadow Cabinet Member: Children, Young People 
& Learning 
Councillor Mike Bonello 
Councillor Ola Kolade 
Debbie Jones, Interim Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care 
Kerry Crichlow, Interim Director of Improvement and Quality  
Kate Bingham, Interim Head of Finance - Children, Families and Education 
Pasquale Brammer, Head of Integrated Commissioning and Procurement 
(Children, Families and Education) 
Harold Bennison, SLAM 
Gordon Knott, Croydon Drop In 
Patrick Shields, St Mary’s School  
Karen Stott, Talk off the Record 
 
Karen Stott , Talk off the Record 
 

Apologies: Elaine Jones and Paul O’Donnell  

  

PART A 
 

33/21   
 

Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies received from Elaine Jones and Paul O’Donnell 
 

34/21   
 

Minutes of the previous sub-committee meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting of 20 April 2020 was agreed as an accurate 
record.  
 

35/21   Disclosures of interest 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

  
There were none. 
 

36/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 

37/21   
 

Action list update 
There were no action to be updated on. 
 

38/21   
 

Covid Response- Emotional Well Being and Children's Mental Health 
 
The Head of Commissioning and Procurement introduced the item, with 

invited guests outlining details in a Presentation. 

Following the presentations, Members’ had the opportunity to raise questions. 

In response to a question on when services would resume face to face 

contact with children and young people, Members were informed that services 

were slowly increasing the amount of face to face contact. All contact was 

completed under strict Covid guidelines using correct PPE. It had emerged 

that some young people preferred online contact and this was still being 

offered. The Single Point of Contact service continued to receive referrals 

throughout the pandemic although there was a significant reduction in the 

early stages, referrals were now increasing to pre pandemic levels. 

It was further asked what the figures of children contacted weekly by services 

were and Members were informed that services were back up to 60% face to 

face contact. Many young people preferred the alternative means of contact 

as some did not want to travel to offices in central Croydon at this time. Both 

Croydon Drop In and Off the Record have always worked on a self-referral 

basis and this had not changed. 

In relation to contact with younger children, Members were advised that at 

least 50% of children worked with were between the ages of 10-13. The 

advantage of other means of contact such as telephone was that therapist 

were able to engage with parents of carers which may not have been the case 

previously. 

A Member questioned what consideration if any was being given to extend the 

trailblazer funding that had 30 schools involved in the project to the rest of the 

schools in the Borough. Members were advised that the numbers of schools 

involved in Trailblazers came from commissioners, most of the work to date 

was in primary schools and was done in conjunction with parents. It had been 

difficult to get secondary schools involved although they were being 

encouraged to participate. There was another Trailblazer project running 

across South West London for colleges and post 16. It was important to note 

that there wasn’t a school in the Borough demanding to be involved that was 

not yet involved. 

Page 6

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s29979/Presentation.pdf


 

 
 

In response to a question on what mechanisms were in place to capture 

hidden harm and what support there was available for children and families, 

officers said that there were several routes for young people to contact and 

seek support.  Partners were working to streamline pathways in order to 

ensure they were clear and accessible. Investigations were taking place at 

national level to capture what was happening through surveys which gave 

insight to what was occurring. One of the lessons learnt was for agencies not 

to make assumptions  and that whilst there had been an increase in hidden 

harm, this was not actually in the cohort of children that were previously know 

or were accessing services. Those deeply affected 
[...]
ow this 

will impact or improve the unacceptable levels of waiting times for 

assessment in some areas of its service. 

2. That the CAHMS service report back to the Children and Young People 

sub-committee on targets for waiting times and monitoring framework. 

3. That services explore ways and options of being more systematic 

about hidden harm. 

 

Request for info: 

 Data on children who accessed the service on a regular basis pre 

pandemic who had not been back in contact. 

 A short briefing on the specific response by services on the effects of 

lockdown on children with severe learning difficulties and profound and 

multiple learning difficulties and how outcomes were being measured. 

 

39/21   
 

Service Update, Budget Impact and Early Help, Children's Social Care 
and Education Dashboards 

Page 8



 

 
 

 
The Interim Director of Early Help and Children’s Social Care introduced the 

report and the following was noted: 

 Staff had begun to return to the offices of Bernard Weatherill House 

under clear Covid safe conditions.  

 Children at highest risk continued as they had been throughout the 

pandemic, to receive face to face visits. There were instances were a 

family member may have tested positive for Covid and ways of 

assessments was a decision that continued to be made on a case by 

case basis. 

 Virtual visits will cease for children that require statutory visits as face 

to face was to recommence. 

 A recent Ofsted visit had taken place which was not an inspection. 

They focused on the practices in the frontline section. The draft letter 

will be published in a few weeks and the department was confident of 

favourable feedback. 

 There has been six exclusions rescinded  

 

The sub-committee had the opportunity to ask questions 

It was commented that there had been a noted increase in exclusions and 

officers responded that it had since been identified that six had been 

rescinded and a request would be made to t
[...]
the progress against the savings as well as 

the practice improvement priorities  

 Work was still needed on Scrutiny challenge and assurance role and 

strengthening links with the improvement board whilst avoiding 

duplication. 

There was challenge on equalities outcomes and how this was ensured for 

children and families. It was asked how this outcome would be captured. 

Officers said that this was also a point made by the staff representative 

improvement board. It was acknowledged that this has not been addressed in 

the report and a meeting was being convened by officers to discuss this point 

and how to positively promote equality as part of the work being done 

It was commented that the report had indicated projects that had dropped off 

and items that were at risk, the detail behind this had to be made clearer in 

future reporting. 

It was commented that dialogue was needed on presentation of the quarterly 

report prior to the next meeting. 

Members were encouraged to send further comments as indicated in the 
report by 29 June 2021 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance and responses to questions. 
 
In reaching its recommendations, the Sub-Committee came to the following 
conclusions: 

1. The sub-committee welcomed the proposals on a quarterly progress 

report being included in its work programme. 

2. It was clear that further work needed to be done on governance 

assurance, strengthening of interface with the sub-committee without 

duplication. 

3. The Plan was lacking in detailing achievement of equalities outcomes 

for children.  

4. It would appear on the report that some projects had ‘dropped off’ and 

with limited detail as to the reason. Reassurance was needed on the 

reason why those projects had ‘dropped off’. 

 
The Sub-Committee recommended that 

1. The Chair work closely with officers on what the quarterly progress 

report that would be presented to the committee would look like. 

2. That quarterly reports detail all completed projects or projects that had 

‘dropped off’ and the reasons for this 

3. The Improvement Plan detail achievement of equalities outcomes for 

children and families. 

 

41/21   
 

Addressing Cost Care and Support for Unaccompanied Asylum Seeing 
Children 

Page 11



 

 
 

 
The Executive Director for Children Families and Education introduced the 

item and outlined details in a Presentation. 

Following the presentation, Members had the opportunity to ask questions. 

The Chair summarised that: 

 It was clear that Croydon wanted to take care of all children in need 

despite the current climate 

 Some progress had been made in trying to get other Local Authorities 

to share responsibility for UASC through the Pan London Agreement. 

 Members were unanimous in their belief that funding from central 

government was not adequate, in particular for the 18-25 year old 

group. 

 The paper was referred to Scrutiny by Cabinet but it was unclear what 

was being asked of the sub-committee. 

 

It was commented that there was uncertainty as to whether this meeting was 

a pre decision Scrutiny exercise or just an information giving exercise. 

Officers said that there were two issues for consideration, the need to reduce 

the number of UASC children in Croydon and also the funding gap. Solutions 

were being sought for both issues and a decision would have to be taken to 

reduce the pressure on Croydon. The Cabinet Member for Children Families 

and Education added that the issues presented a number of complexities, the 

details of which were being presented for noting by Scrutiny at this stage to 

bring awareness that decisions on safeguarding and risk may have to be 

taken where relevant with little notice. There would be an opportunity for 

further discussions but it was vital that Scrutiny had early oversight of the 

situation. 

In  response to a question on what measure were in place to maintain the 

budget  , officers sa
[...]
he case which will be the foundation 

of a future Cabinet decision. 

 

Action/Request for info 

 Data on UASC in employment or further education 

 

 
42/21   
 

What difference has this meeting made to Croydon's children 
 
Following discussions, the sub-committee agreed that: 

 There was notable improvement in the quality of reports and 

presentations being provided  

 There was improvements to be made to the children’s complaints 

process. 

 There were still issues with ensuring representation of the voice of the 

child and service users in meetings. 

 Improvements to be made on line of sight from the workforce and 

service users perspective 

 It would be beneficial when the climate permits, to resume the visits 

programme 

 Members to explore what how other Local Authorities involved children 

and young people in their committee meetings 

 The Chair to explore opportunities for young people ‘take over’ of a 

committee meeting. 

 

The work programme was discussed and it was agreed the work programme 

for 2021/22 was flexible and there was a need for an understanding of how 

Scrutiny fits in with the work being completed by Cabinet, General Purpose 

and Audit Committee as well as the Children’s Improvement Board in order to 

alleviate instances of duplication. 

Page 13



 

 
 

In reference to the Scrutiny Annual report 2020/2021 which had been 
published and could be found here, it was agreed that Members were 
confident in their ability to continue to hold the executive and cabinet member 
to account, It was vital that the sub-committee continue to maintain sight of 
the budget, ensure that officers were maintaining a sustainable and safe 
delivery of service. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 14

https://www.croydon.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2021-08/Annual%20Scrutiny%20Report%202020-21%20%28Final%29.pdf


For general release 

REPORT TO:  Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee 

 14 Sept
[...]
Meeting Date Agenda Items  Report Lead 

20 April 2021  Early Help CSC and Education Dashboard 

 Service Impact and Budget Update 

 Update, Task and Finish Group: Exclusions and Off-rolling in 
Croydon Schools 

Kerry Crichlow 

 

Jerry Fitzpatrick 

22 June 2021  Early Help CSC and Education Dashboard 

 Service Impact and Budget Update 

 Refreshed Children’s Improvement Journey Plan 

 Impact of Covid-19 on children and young people’s mental health 

 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children 

Kerry Crichlow/Shelley Davies 

Kerry Crichlow 

Pasquale Brammer  

Debbie Jones 

14 September 
2021 

 Early Help CSC and Education Dashboard 

 Service Impact and Budget Update. 

Kerry Crichlow/Shelley Davies 

Kerry Crichlow 

2 November 2021  Task and Finish Group Final Report: Exclusions and Off-rolling in 
Croydon Schools 

 

Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick 

P
age 57



Scrutiny Work Programme 

 

It is anticipated that this meeting will focus on the priority areas in 
workstream 3, however the agenda will be confirmed as soon as 
possible before the date to ensure that there is capacity for the 
Committee to consider any other emerging urgent issues. 

18 January 2022  Question Time: Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & 
Learning 

 Education Budget 

 Education Quality & Standards 

 

Debbie Jones 

 

Kate Bingham 

Shelley Davies 

1 March 2022 It is anticipated that this meeting will focus on the priority areas in 
workstream 3, however the agenda will be confirmed as soon as 
possible before the date to ensure that there is capacity for the 
Committee to consider any other emerging urgent issues. 

 

5 April 2022 It is anticipated that this meeting will focus on the priority areas in 
workstream 3, however the agenda will be confirmed as soon as 
possible before the date to ensure that there is capacity for the 
Committee to consider any other emerging urgent issues. 

 

 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous sub-committee meeting
	7 Service Impact and Budget Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Cabinet Response to Recommendations
	Appendix A

	10 Work Programme 2021-22
	Rolling Scrutiny Work Programme






Minutes of the meeting

Scrutiny Children & Young People Sub-Committee

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 14 September 2021 at 6.30 pm. This meeting was held
remotely via Microsoft Teams
MINUTES
Present:

Councillor Robert Ward (Chair);
Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Sue Bennett, Bernadette Khan, Ola Kolade and Louisa Woodley
Co-optee Members
Josephine Copeland (Non-voting Teacher representative) and Paul O'Donnell
(Voting Parent Governor Representative)

Also
Present:

Councillor Alisa Flemming Cabinet Member for Children Young People and
Learning.
Shelley Davies, Interim Director of Education
Kerry Crichlow, Programme Director Children’s Improvement Journey Roisin
Madden, Director of Children’s Social Care

Apologies:

Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick, Elaine Jones and Leo Morrell
PART A

43/21

Apologies for absence
Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick gave his apologies, Councillor Mike Bonello was in
attendance in his absence.
Elaine Jones and Leo Morrell gave their apologies

44/21

Minutes of the previous sub-committee meeting
The minutes of 22 June 2021 were agrees as an accurate record.

45/21

Disclosures of interest
There were none.

46/21

Urgent Business (if any)
There were no urgent items of business to consider.

47/21

Action list update
The Chair introduced the item and officers and the Chair provided the
following updates:

The Closure date for Virgo Fidelis School was 31 August 2021. The
collaborative work between Council officers and the Dioceses had ensured a
smooth process for the families affected. There were a very small number of
children awaiting school places and this has been in instances where Croydon
was not the LA that the child resided in and also with children and families
that had been out of the country during the summer holidays.
There would be a final Task and Finish group to discuss lessons learnt, what
went well and needed to be done better.
The Chair and Vice- Chair had discussions with the Director for Public Health
on the Antenatal Visits item that should have been taken at this meeting but
was deferred. Strong concerns were expressed on behalf of the subcommittee with views expressed that the service being delivered was not
where it should be. A letter of concern was to be written to the Leadership of
the NHS and the Health Scrutiny Committee would undertake a formal review
once a response was received from the NHS. A commitment was needed
from the health service in order for improved outcomes for children to be
realised.
A restart of the visits programme was proposed an agreed, with the Chair to
hold further discussions with officers and external partners.
A reminder for Members to attend the Mental Health First Aid Course that was
running till December 2021
The Chair and Interim Director of Education to discuss outstanding
information requests.
48/21

Early Help CSC and Education DashBoard
The Director of Children’s Social Care introduced the Early Help and
Children’s Social Care Dashboard and the following was noted:


It was encouraging that children were able to return to school at the
beginning of term. There has been a notable and expected rise in
referrals as schools were the main referrers to social care. As a result,
there had been a rise in the volume of assessments.



The recent Ofsted visit was positive as the remained impressed with
staff. Morale remained good despite challenges.



Practice week had taken place at the end of July despite challenges
presented by Covid. It was important that staff had the opportunity to
showcase their work.



The Children in Care Council ‘Empire’ had provide a successful
programme of summer activities for young people in the Borough and
their hard work and effort was commendable.

The Interim Director of Education introduced the Education Dashboard and
the following was noted:


It was important to note that the dashboard showed zero across the
data for August due to children not being in school during that time.



Children with Education health and Care Plans remained an areas of
priority with focus on provision of education in borough. The data for
August appears to show that there were less children in schools in the
Borough, this was mainly as a result of late reporting.



Further conversations needed to take place on how data will be
presented going forward

A question was raised on the data presented in the social work team which
showed to be in Green in terms of cases per social worker but there was little
improvement in performance. It was asked if the correct formula was being
used for the data set. Officers said that the formula used was correct as it
differentiated between new and qualified social workers. The issues with
meeting performance targets on visits was around organisation as in some
instances visits could not take place due to difficulties making contact with
families. Referral numbers had increased in Croydon as well as nationally.
Every re referral case in the month of September was being reviewed to
understand what the nature of new requests were and to check
appropriateness of the re referral, the similarities or differences to the initial
referral, the time frame and what was offered to the parents/families initially.
Officers added that assessment completion figures were below target and
some of this was attributed to long term vacancies in the department, with
issues around CIN visits being an organisational as well as capacity issue.
Percentage of Early Help cases had stepped up and was quite high, as the
early help intervention which would be the first intervention deployed may not
be enough and social work intervention may be more appropriate due to the
risks presented.
Children subject to CP for a second time, the context behind this was non
effectiveness of early help intervention and others may be due to concerns
being different than the initial CP plan.
The Chair added that it was important to get an overview of the reasoning
behind the numbers and it provided insight and context.
A Member asked what was being done on the low numbers of referrals to
MARAC, in particular as DV was a presenting issue in some on the cases that
was presented and monitoring of referrals to departments for adults and
children’s services was important and beneficial to see if there was
improvement overtime. Officers said that the same issues was being picked

up and the FJC was part of the recent Practice week to explore how referrals
were being made as it was evident that there was under referring to the
service. A commitment was made to look at how referrals could be measured
and relate them to requests to children’s social care and explore what could
be reportable.
It was asked if a departmental breakdown to identify if the timeliness of
assessments was across all areas or if specific to certain areas of the service.
Officers advised that this could be provided as there was a weekly dashboard
that was provided to the Executive Leadership Team.
It was further asked why Croydon measured its CP cases in 20 days whilst
other Local Authorities measured theirs in 10 Days. Officers said that the
national reporting was 28 days and Croydon did in fact complete its visits
within 10days.
In response to questions on frequency of visits for Children with Disabilities
and if all cases allocated to a qualified social workers, officers said that most
cases were allocated to a qualified social worker with cases reviewed
annually. Some case had visits at lower frequency than others depending on
the case and were visited within a minimum of 12 weeks, with family support
workers visiting in between the social workers visits.
A Member asked what led to the rescinding of exclusions as referenced in the
report and officers responded that it was vital that challenge to permanent
exclusions that were not deemed to be appropriate take place. It was
acknowledged that rescinding of exclusions was not best protocol but it was
appropriate for the Local Authority to challenge a decision if the school
notified the LA late or failed to engage at an earlier stage which would have
enabled exploration of all possible pathways prior to exclusion. The Local
Authority was committed to working with all partners on preventative methods
to minimise the distress the process would cause for the families affected.

The Chair thanked officers for their attendance and engagement with the SubCommittee.
Request for Information
1. Data on the average length of time for open CIN cases and figures for
on open cases that are 12 months or longer
The Sub-Committee came to the following conclusions:
2. The positive outcome of the Ofsted meeting was welcomed
3. The dashboards now contained the right level of information required
and should be kept as it is with a view to review in future to decide if
any further parameters were required to be included.
4. There was some concern regarding the assessment completion and
visits and it was vital that senior officers kept a firm handle on capacity
issues.

5. Whilst it was important that the LA challenge where appropriate,
thought be given to preventative measures of rescinding of exclusions
to minimise disruption for families and well as schools.
49/21

Service Impact and Budget Update
The Programme Director for Children’s Improvement and Interim Director of
Education introduced the report/ Members were asked to note Children’s
Centre Consultation and the model adopted had been signed off by Cabinet. It
was envisaged that the model would be deliverable by December 2021,
subject to the tendering process.
The report also thanked the Sub-Committee for their comments in relations to
the draft continuous children’s improvement plan that fed into the final plan.
In response to a question on what the new model for children’s centres meant
for the service users, officers said that whilst the budget had remained the
main focus, it was understood through the consultation process the
importance of children’s centres spread appropriately geographically across
the borough. This new model enabled that to happen and if the centres were
to continue operating as they were, there would be less services delivered at
each centre.
Whoever was successful in the Tender would have to work closely with the
Spokes across the borough to ensure services ran across the borough
appropriately.
It was further asked what would be done to minimise the impact due to the
reduced opening days and times. Officers said it was important to understand
that there would be some disruption due to the budget and the centre and
spokes model. As a Council clear performance indicators would be set
detailing the expectations and this would be conveyed to whoever was
successful in the tender and would be used to monitor performance and
impact of the new model and what needs to be delivered statutorily.
An expansion of the areas of improvement as directed by the Ofsted feedback
was requested. Officers said that this was a focused visit and the department
was aware of which areas Ofsted would concentrate on, in this instance it was
the ‘front door’ of the service. A mini inspection took place with the full ILACs
inspection. The headline findings despite the challenges was encouraging.
The three areas of social work practice identified for improvement, had been
identified by senior leadership improvement were reflected in the continuous
children’s improvement plan.
Discussions took place on the cost of UASC which remained an area of
concern for the LA. A letter was sent to central government highlighting the
LA’s position and concern. Following this, a response was received that an
exceptional one off £2.35 million forecast budget gap payment would be
provided and there would be an expectation for the Council to continue to
manage within its means.

In response to a question on what Croydon’s stance on the potential increase
of unaccompanied asylum seeking children as a result of the current situation
in Afghanistan, officers said this was a fast moving situation. There was a
London wide response in place. Croydon already had a number of
unaccompanied children under 18 and care leavers in its care system already.
There is no position of any children coming into Croydon’s care.
A Member asked what was being done to ensure that direct payments care
packages were cost effective and move as many over where appropriate.
Officers said that weekly meetings took place to reviews care packages and it
was important that families were able to exercise control as much as possible
on decision making on their needs. There had been a recent overhaul of the
financial systems in place and also developing of a dynamic purchasing
system was in place to ensure that families get the best value for money from
provision. Every care package for every child had been reviewed to ensure
the best service for all the children and broadening the reach of services that
families were able to utilise their direct payments for.
In response to a question on what was being done to manage the dedicated
schools grant deficit, officers said that this was always an area of priority. The
management plan has been brought before all relevant parties and there was
clear direction of travel to manage spending in high needs. Through the
management plan different models were being worked on, in particular
through the SEN plan and focus which would lead to a reduction on
overspend by ensuring meeting needs appropriately.

The Chair thanked officers for their responses to questions
50/21

Cabinet Response to Recommendations

The Chair introduced the item and stated that the responses to
recommendations was positive as they had all been accepted.
Resolved: To note the content of the report.
51/21

What difference has this meeting made to Croydon's children
Following discussions the sub-committee agreed that:
•

The update provided on the national situation of the
Afghanistan crisis and the implication for Croydon was
welcomed and future information as the situation developed
would be beneficial.

•

It would be useful to engage the Afghan community to meet
the needs of young people that may need support where
possible.

•

52/21

It was felt that the report formats of the dashboard was now
right following a series of meetings between the Chair and
officers. This would however continue to be monitored to
ensure that the level of information continued to be captured
and reported.

Work Programme 2021-22
The work programme for the remainder of the municipal year was noted. It
was confirmed that an informal meeting would take place on Tuesday 5
October to discuss the draft Croydon Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual
report.
The agenda for 2 November 2021 meeting would be:
1. Early Help CSC and Education Dashboard
2. Service and Budget Update
3. Antenatal Visits Update
4. Quarterly Report - Progress on Continuous
Improvement Plan
5. Final Report of Task and Finish Group- Exclusions
and OffRolling in Croydon Schools

The meeting ended at 8.21 pm

Signed:
Date:

